(4) Follow-up Plan

The Company will continue to steadily promote poverty alleviation with one-on-one subject following
instructions of Jingzhou disciplinary Committee and Leading Group on Poverty Alleviation.

XVI. Other Significant Events
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
Note that the Company completed the non-public offering to raise matching funds. The listing date of
newly-issued shares is January 17, 2018. For details, please see the announcements disclosed on the website of
www.cninfo.com.cn on July 7, 2017 and January 16, 2018.

XVII. Significant Events of Subsidiaries
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
Please refer to the Syngenta Transaction, mentioned in Section IV 6. above.

Hubei Sanonda Co., Ltd.   SemiAnnual Report 2018

34

Section VI Share Changes and Shareholders’ Profile
I. Changes in shares
1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before this change Increase/decrease (+, -) After the change

Amount Proportion Issuance of
new shares

Bonus
share

Capitalizat
ion of
public
reserve

fund

Other Subtotal Amount Proportion

I. Shares subject to
trading
Moratorium
(Restricted Shares)

1,930,596,116 82.44% 104,697,982   -5,344 104,692,638 2,035,288,754 83.19%

1. State’s shares -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2. State-owned

legal person’s
shares

1,930,570,241 82.44% 67,114,092   67,114,092 1,997,684,333 81.65%

3. Shares held by
other domestic
investors

25,875 0.00% 37,583,890   -5,344 37,578,546 37,604,421 1.54%

   Among which:
(1) Shares held by
domestic legal
person;

  37,583,890   37,583,890 37,583,890 1.54%

(2) Shares held by
domestic natural
person

25,875 0.00%   -5,344 -5,344 20,531 0.00%

II. Shares not subject
to trading moratorium 411,259,484 17.56%   5,344 5,344 411,264,828 16.81%

Ordinary shares
denominated in RMB 244,210,143 10.43%   5,344 5,344 244,215,487 9.98%

Domestically listed
foreign shares 167,049,341 7.13%   167,049,341 6.83%

III. Total of shares 2,341,855,600 100.00% 104,697,982   104,697,982 2,446,553,582 100.00%

Hubei Sanonda Co., Ltd.   SemiAnnual Report 2018

35

Reasons for changes in share
√ Applicable □ Not applicable
The listing date of the newly-issued 104,697,982 shares in the non-public offering under which the Company
raised is January 17, 2018. The total amount of the shares of the Company listed is 2,446,553,582.

Approval of share changes
√ Applicable □ Not applicable
On September 13, 2016, the Company held the 15th meeting of the 7th session of the BOD, on which proposals
related to share issuance for assets purchase and supporting funds raising and connected transactions, and proposal

[…]

(Expressed in RMB '000) Notes to the Financial Statements

136

VIII.  Risk Related to Financial Instruments (cont’d)

(B) The exposure to CPI and foreign currency risk in respect of derivatives is as follows:

 June 30, 2018
 Currency/

linkage
receivable

 Currency/
linkage
payable

Average
expiration

date
USD

thousands
Par value

RMB
thousands
Par value Fair value

Forward foreign
currency USD EUR 2019/02/15 610,531

4,039,642

(164,455)

contracts and call
options

USD

PLN

2018/10/10

54,182

358,504

 39,154

 USD BRL 2018/08/22 220,471 1,455,963 77,290
 USD GBP 2018/11/16 20,396 134,953 8,934
 USD ZAR 2018/07/24 15,850 104,870 12,704

 ILS USD 2018/12/07 1,270,284 8,404,963 (390,208)
 USD Others  477,091 3,156,717 127,372

CPI forward
contracts

CPI ILS 2018/12/17 698,630 4,622,556 31,221

(C) Sensitivity analysis

The appreciation or depreciation of the Dollar against the following currencies as of June 30, 2018 and the increase or decrease
in the CPI would increase or decrease the equity and profit or loss by the amounts presented below. This analysis assumes that
all the remaining variables, among others interest rates, remains constant.

 June 30, 2018
 Decrease of 5% Increase of 5%
 Equity Profit (loss) Equity Profit (loss)

New Israeli shekel 6,021 (1,346) 657 8,024
British pound  (354) 1,230 354 (1,230)
Euro (106,949) 6,833 127,970 (4,105)
Brazilian real (3,859) 14,222 3,859 (14,222)
Polish zloty (2,403) 658 2,403 (658)
South African Rand 269 269 (269) (269)
Chinese Yuan Renminbi 2,473 2,473 (2,473) (2,473)
CPI-linked NIS 167,939 167,939 (167,939) (167,939)

E. Cash flow hedge accounting

The table below presents the periods in which the cash flows associated with derivatives that are cash flow hedges are expected
to occur and impact the P&L:
 June 30, 2 0 1 8
 Carrying amount Expected cash flows 6 months or less 6-12 months Second year
Forward contracts and options on exchange
rates: 40,752 40,752 (29,318) 63,210 6,861

HUBEI SANONDA CO., LTD.
(Expressed in RMB '000) Notes to the Financial Statements

137

 IX.  Fair Value

The fair value of forward contracts on foreign currency is based on their listed market price, if available. In the absence of market
prices, the fair value is estimated based on the discounted difference between the stated forward price in the contract and the
current forward price for the residual period until redemption, using an appropriate interest rate.

The fair value of foreign currency options is based on bank quotes. The reasonableness of the quotes is evaluated through